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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

Data-related terms: 

• The information supplied will not be put to any other use beyond the project for 

which it is requested, nor communicated to any person other than those directly 

involved. No data supplied will be uploaded to the NBN Gateway/Atlas. 

• TVERC will be clearly acknowledged when data is used in reports or other 

documents. This should state “Data provided by Thames Valley Environmental 

Records Centre” and should be included with any lists of species or maps of sites 

or habitats. 

• The data in the report can only be used for the project for which it was requested. It 

cannot be passed on to third parties without permission of TVERC (this excludes 

reports presented to clients and Local Authorities). 

• While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the data, TVERC bears no legal 

responsibility for the accuracy or comprehensiveness of the data provided and 

accepts no liability for indirect, consequential or incidental damages or losses 

arising from use of the data. 

• The absence of species or habitat information for any area or location does not 

necessarily imply such species or habitats are absent; they may simply be 

unrecorded. 

• Information supplied in a GIS data format will be subject to a data licence with 

additional terms and conditions. 

• The copyright of the report and the information provided is retained by TVERC. 

• The copyright for some of the species data will be held by a recording group or 

individual recorder. Where this is the case, and the group or individual providing the 

data is known, the data origin will be given in the species table. 

• The data should be considered valid for a maximum 12 months from the date on the 

cover of this report. If the data is to be used after that time an update should be 

requested. 

• The data must not be added to any permanent database system. 



 

 

Maps 

To reproduce the Ordnance Survey mapping you must hold a relevant licence for the use of 

Ordnance Survey mapping or it can be copied at a printers or copyshop that holds a 

licence to carry out search work (see the Ordnance Survey website). 

Billing 

For billing related terms please visit http://www.tverc.org/cms/content/data-search-

terms-and-conditions 



 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
• For restrictions on use/publication of material from certain organisations, grid 

references and use of the NBN Atlas please visit 

https://tverc.org/sites/default/files/2025-04/Data_Coverage_Statement.pdf 

• For information on the origin of individual species records please visit 

https://tverc.org/sites/default/files/2025-08/TVERCSpeciesOriginKey.pdf 

• For information on protected species designations please visit 

https://tverc.org/sites/default/files/2025-06/Species_Status_Guidance_0.pdf 

• For information on the various statutory and non-statutory site designations please 

visit https://tverc.org/services/data-searches/guidance-statutory-and-non-

statutory-wildlife-site-designations 

• For information on habitat and land use please visit https://tverc.org/services/data-

searches/guidance-berkshire-and-oxfordshire-habitat-and-land-use 



 

 

PROTECTED AND NOTABLE SPECIES RECORDS 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

Amphibian

s 

Common 

Frog 

Rana temporaria HabDir-

A5 

WACA-Sch5-s9.5a NA NA 6 01/05/20

13 

10/03/20

20 

 Common 

Toad 

Bufo bufo NA WACA-Sch5-s9.5a NER

C-

S41 

NA 28 14/04/20

13 

07/07/20

21 

 Great 

Crested 

Newt 

Triturus 

cristatus 

HabDir-

A2np, 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a 

NER

C-

S41 

NA 131 01/05/20

12 

05/08/20

21 

 Smooth 

Newt 

Lissotriton 

vulgaris 

NA WACA-Sch5-s9.5a NA NA 78 01/05/20

13 

07/03/20

20 

Birds Barn Owl Tyto alba NA WACA-Sch1-p1 NA NA 3 01/04/20

13 

22/02/20

23 

 Barnacle 

Goose 

Branta 

leucopsis 

BirdsDir

-A1 

NA NA Bird-

Amber 

1 29/01/20

23 

29/01/20

23 

 Black-

headed Gull 

Chroicocephalu

s ridibundus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

54 19/02/20

10 

29/12/20

22 

 Bullfinch Pyrrhula 

pyrrhula 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-

Amber 

16 04/01/20

11 

10/04/20

17 

 Cetti’s 

Warbler 

Cettia cetti NA WACA-Sch1-p1 NA NA 4 15/04/20

19 

22/02/20

23 

 Common 

Gull 

Larus canus NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

15 08/03/20

10 

13/11/20

20 

 Common 

Tern 

Sterna hirundo BirdsDir

-A1 

NA NA Bird-

Amber 

10 13/04/20

12 

11/07/20

22 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Corn 

Bunting 

Emberiza 

calandra 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 14 16/03/20

12 

08/05/20

16 

 Cuckoo Cuculus 

canorus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 5 01/05/20

11 

31/05/20

20 

 Dunnock Prunella 

modularis 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-

Amber 

49 05/08/20

10 

09/12/20

22 

 Fieldfare Turdus pilaris NA WACA-Sch1-p1 NA Bird-Red 8 18/12/20

12 

29/12/20

22 

 Gadwall Mareca strepera NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

30 11/01/20

10 

02/03/20

22 

 Golden 

Plover 

Pluvialis 

apricaria 

BirdsDir

-A1 

NA NA NA 2 11/03/20

13 

19/12/20

17 

 Goldeneye Bucephala 

clangula 

NA WACA-Sch1-p2 NA Bird-Red 2 04/01/20

11 

22/01/20

13 

 Grasshoppe

r Warbler 

Locustella 

naevia 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 2 14/04/20

20 

01/06/20

22 

 Great Black-

backed Gull 

Larus marinus NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

6 17/01/20

13 

12/11/20

20 

 Greenfinch Chloris chloris NA NA NA Bird-Red 27 05/03/20

11 

29/12/20

22 

 Grey 

Partridge 

Perdix perdix NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 15 01/05/20

11 

10/04/20

17 

 Grey Wagtail Motacilla 

cinerea 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

3 01/06/20

22 

05/12/20

22 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Greylag 

Goose 

Anser anser NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

21 11/03/20

13 

13/03/20

23 

 Herring Gull Larus 

argentatus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 6 07/09/20

12 

24/01/20

19 

 Hobby Falco subbuteo NA WACA-Sch1-p1 NA NA 3 04/05/20

10 

13/06/20

20 

 House 

Martin 

Delichon 

urbicum 

NA NA NA Bird-Red 23 31/05/20

11 

11/07/20

22 

 House 

Sparrow 

Passer 

domesticus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 27 01/05/20

11 

11/07/20

22 

 Kestrel Falco 

tinnunculus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

21 01/05/20

11 

29/12/20

22 

 Kingfisher Alcedo atthis BirdsDir

-A1 

WACA-Sch1-p1 NA NA 20 10/03/20

12 

14/12/20

22 

 Lapwing Vanellus 

vanellus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 20 06/11/20

10 

14/12/20

22 

 Lesser 

Black-

backed Gull 

Larus fuscus NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

26 18/03/20

10 

28/01/20

22 

 Lesser 

Redpoll 

Acanthis 

cabaret 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 14/04/20

12 

22/01/20

13 

 Lesser 

Spotted 

Woodpecker 

Dryobates minor NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 1 04/05/20

17 

04/05/20

17 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Linnet Linaria 

cannabina 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 32 01/05/20

11 

11/07/20

22 

 Little Egret Egretta garzetta BirdsDir

-A1 

NA NA NA 3 18/12/20

19 

25/02/20

20 

 Mallard Anas 

platyrhynchos 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

105 11/01/20

10 

13/03/20

23 

 Marsh Tit Poecile palustris NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 7 05/08/20

10 

01/07/20

17 

 Meadow 

Pipit 

Anthus 

pratensis 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

4 01/05/20

11 

11/07/20

15 

 Mistle 

Thrush 

Turdus 

viscivorus 

NA NA NA Bird-Red 6 01/05/20

13 

16/06/20

22 

 Moorhen Gallinula 

chloropus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

77 19/02/20

10 

13/03/20

23 

 Oystercatch

er 

Haematopus 

ostralegus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

2 22/03/20

13 

10/04/20

13 

 Peregrine Falco peregrinus BirdsDir

-A1 

WACA-Sch1-p1 NA NA 2 01/04/20

13 

26/09/20

13 

 Pintail Anas acuta NA WACA-Sch1-p2 NA Bird-

Amber 

2 01/03/20

12 

17/12/20

13 

 Pochard Aythya ferina NA NA NA Bird-Red 30 08/03/20

10 

13/03/20

19 

 Red Kite Milvus milvus BirdsDir

-A1 

WACA-Sch1-p1 NA RL-Global-

post2001-

NT 

26 05/08/20

10 

07/06/20

24 

 Redshank Tringa totanus NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

1 10/04/20

13 

10/04/20

13 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Redwing Turdus iliacus NA WACA-Sch1-p1 NA Bird-

Amber 

3 15/03/20

18 

14/12/20

22 

 Reed 

Bunting 

Emberiza 

schoeniclus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-

Amber 

11 01/04/20

14 

11/07/20

22 

 Rook Corvus 

frugilegus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

3 18/12/20

12 

05/12/20

22 

 Sedge 

Warbler 

Acrocephalus 

schoenobaenus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

11 10/04/20

15 

11/07/20

22 

 Shelduck Tadorna tadorna NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

3 24/02/20

13 

24/01/20

19 

 Shoveler Spatula clypeata NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

24 13/02/20

12 

12/01/20

22 

 Skylark Alauda arvensis NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 35 01/05/20

11 

11/07/20

22 

 Smew Mergellus 

albellus 

BirdsDir

-A1 

NA NA Bird-Red 1 13/02/20

12 

13/02/20

12 

 Snipe Gallinago 

gallinago 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

3 17/01/20

13 

23/09/20

13 

 Song Thrush Turdus 

philomelos 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-

Amber 

38 05/03/20

11 

09/12/20

22 

 Sparrowhaw

k 

Accipiter nisus NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

9 26/12/20

13 

29/12/20

22 

 Starling Sturnus vulgaris NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 20 01/05/20

11 

09/12/20

22 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Stock Dove Columba oenas NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

13 23/03/20

17 

13/03/20

23 

 Swift Apus apus NA NA NA Bird-Red 31 01/01/20

10 

27/04/20

20 

 Tawny Owl Strix aluco NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

4 28/08/20

10 

16/01/20

13 

 Teal Anas crecca NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

24 18/03/20

10 

25/02/20

20 

 Turtle Dove Streptopelia 

turtur 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 1 24/06/20

13 

24/06/20

13 

 Wheatear Oenanthe 

oenanthe 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

6 30/07/20

11 

11/07/20

15 

 Whinchat Saxicola rubetra NA NA NA Bird-Red 1 01/05/20

14 

01/05/20

14 

 Whitethroat Curruca 

communis 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

30 01/05/20

11 

11/07/20

22 

 Whooper 

Swan 

Cygnus cygnus BirdsDir

-A1 

WACA-Sch1-p1 NA Bird-

Amber 

1 25/02/20

20 

25/02/20

20 

 Wigeon Mareca 

penelope 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

33 13/02/20

12 

28/01/20

22 

 Willow 

Warbler 

Phylloscopus 

trochilus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

19 01/05/20

11 

10/04/20

17 

 Woodpigeon Columba 

palumbus 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

28 05/08/20

10 

13/03/20

23 

 Wren Troglodytes 

troglodytes 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

58 05/08/20

10 

07/06/20

24 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Yellow 

Wagtail 

Motacilla flava NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 1 18/09/20

12 

18/09/20

12 

 Yellow-

legged Gull 

Larus 

michahellis 

NA NA NA Bird-

Amber 

1 18/12/20

12 

18/12/20

12 

 Yellowham

mer 

Emberiza 

citrinella 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Bird-Red 31 01/05/20

11 

02/08/20

18 

Fish - Bony Barbel Barbus barbus HabDir-

A5 

HabReg-Sch4 NA NA 13 18/07/20

11 

14/07/20

24 

 Brown Trout Salmo trutta 

subsp. fario 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 21/09/20

10 

27/09/20

13 

 Brown/Sea 

Trout 

Salmo trutta NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 3 21/09/20

10 

14/07/20

24 

 Bullhead Cottus 

perifretum 

HabDir-

A2np 

NA NA NA 11 21/09/20

10 

08/09/20

22 

 European 

Eel 

Anguilla anguilla NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-Global-

post2001-

CR 

5 18/07/20

11 

19/07/20

15 

Higher 

Plants - 

Flowering 

Plants 

A Flowering 

Plant 

Leucojum 

aestivum subsp. 

aestivum 

NA NA NA Status-NS 7 31/03/20

12 

01/04/20

12 

 Annual 

Pearlwort 

Sagina apetala NA NA NA Oxon-

Scarce 

2 28/05/20

15 

01/06/20

21 

 Bluebell Hyacinthoides 

non-scripta 

NA WACA-Sch8 NA NA 3 04/04/20

14 

04/04/20

14 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Chicory Cichorium 

intybus 

NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

VU 

1 01/08/20

19 

01/08/20

19 

 Common 

Rock-rose 

Helianthemum 

nummularium 

NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

3 07/07/20

14 

21/06/20

21 

 Common 

Valerian 

Valeriana 

officinalis 

NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

1 05/07/20

12 

05/07/20

12 

 Corn Mint Mentha arvensis NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

1 21/08/20

16 

21/08/20

16 

 Crosswort Cruciata 

laevipes 

NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

1 28/05/20

15 

28/05/20

15 

 Dodder Cuscuta 

epithymum 

NA NA NA Oxon-

Scarce, 

RL-Eng-

post2001-

VU, RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

2 04/05/20

20 

04/05/20

20 

 Dwarf 

Cherry 

Prunus cerasus NA NA NA Oxon-

Scarce, 

RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

1 27/08/20

15 

27/08/20

15 

 Field 

Scabious 

Knautia arvensis NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

18 07/07/20

14 

01/06/20

21 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Great Wood-

rush 

Luzula sylvatica NA NA NA Oxon-

Scarce 

1 04/04/20

14 

04/04/20

14 

 Hoary 

Plantain 

Plantago media NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

7 21/05/20

10 

21/06/20

21 

 Narrow-

leaved 

Meadow-

grass 

Poa angustifolia NA NA NA Oxon-

Scarce 

2 10/08/20

16 

01/06/20

21 

 Navelwort Umbilicus 

rupestris 

NA NA NA Oxon-

Scarce 

4 25/08/20

10 

05/05/20

21 

 Quaking-

grass 

Briza media NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

1 07/07/20

14 

07/07/20

14 

 Ragged 

Robin 

Silene flos-

cuculi 

NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

4 06/05/20

15 

21/06/20

21 

 Summer 

Snowflake 

Leucojum 

aestivum 

NA NA NA Status-NS 9 31/03/20

12 

07/06/20

24 

 Tubular 

Water-

dropwort 

Oenanthe 

fistulosa 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-Eng-

post2001-

VU, RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

1 07/07/20

14 

07/07/20

14 

 Wild Clary Salvia 

verbenaca 

NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

8 06/05/20

15 

23/05/20

20 

 Wild 

Strawberry 

Fragaria vesca NA NA NA RL-Eng-

post2001-

NT 

3 01/07/20

16 

01/06/20

21 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

Invertebrat

es - Ants, 

Bees, 

Sawflies & 

Wasps 

An Ant, Bee, 

Sawfly or 

Wasp 

Nysson 

trimaculatus 

NA NA NA Notable-B 1 06/07/20

14 

06/07/20

14 

 Big-headed 

Mining Bee 

Andrena 

bucephala 

NA NA NA Notable-A 1 28/05/20

15 

28/05/20

15 

 Dark Blood 

Bee 

Sphecodes niger NA NA NA RL-GB-

pre94-R 

1 06/07/20

14 

06/07/20

14 

 Hill Cuckoo 

Bee 

Bombus 

rupestris 

NA NA NA Notable-B 4 15/06/20

16 

10/05/20

18 

 Large 

Garden 

Bumblebee 

Bombus 

ruderatus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

Notable-B 2 19/08/20

15 

28/06/20

16 

 Large 

Scabious 

Mining Bee 

Andrena 

hattorfiana 

NA NA NA RL-GB-

pre94-R 

1 25/07/20

21 

25/07/20

21 

 Lobe-

spurred 

Furrow Bee 

Lasioglossum 

pauxillum 

NA NA NA Notable-A 2 06/07/20

14 

12/08/20

15 

 Orange-

footed 

Furrow Bee 

Lasioglossum 

xanthopus 

NA NA NA Notable-B 1 12/08/20

15 

12/08/20

15 

 Painted 

Nomad Bee 

Nomada fucata NA NA NA Notable-A 2 12/08/20

15 

12/08/20

15 

 Red-tailed 

Mason Bee 

Osmia bicolor NA NA NA Notable-B 9 13/04/20

16 

25/04/20

21 

 Reticulate 

Blood Bee 

Sphecodes 

reticulatus 

NA NA NA Notable-A 1 06/07/20

14 

06/07/20

14 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Sharp-

collared 

Furrow Bee 

Lasioglossum 

malachurum 

NA NA NA Notable-B 1 12/08/20

15 

12/08/20

15 

Invertebrat

es - 

Beetles 

A Beetle Larinus carlinae NA NA NA Notable-B 1 02/09/20

13 

22/05/20

23 

 A Beetle Phytoecia 

cylindrica 

NA NA NA Notable-B 1 02/09/20

13 

22/05/20

23 

 A Beetle Pseudoprotapio

n astragali 

NA NA NA Notable-A 4 02/09/20

13 

22/05/20

23 

 A Beetle Riolus 

subviolaceus 

NA NA NA Status-NS 1 02/09/20

13 

22/05/20

23 

 A Beetle Sitaris muralis NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

1 02/09/20

13 

22/05/20

23 

 Alder Leaf 

Beetle 

Agelastica alni NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

DD 

3 01/01/20

21 

13/09/20

21 

 Stag Beetle Lucanus cervus HabDir-

A2np 

WACA-Sch5-s9.5a NER

C-

S41 

NA 47 20/06/20

15 

06/07/20

23 

Invertebrat

es - 

Butterflies 

Dingy 

Skipper 

Erynnis tages NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

20 07/05/20

17 

08/06/20

21 

 Grizzled 

Skipper 

Pyrgus malvae NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

11 08/05/20

15 

15/05/20

20 

 Marsh 

Fritillary 

Euphydryas 

aurinia 

HabDir-

A2np 

WACA-Sch5-

s9.1k/s9.1t/s9.2/s9.4a/s9.4b/s9.4c

/s9.5a 

NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

1 26/05/20

20 

26/05/20

20 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Purple 

Emperor 

Apatura iris NA WACA-Sch5-s9.5a NA RL-GB-

post2001-

NT 

1 23/07/20

19 

23/07/20

19 

 Small Blue Cupido minimus NA WACA-Sch5-s9.5a NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

NT 

3 21/05/20

14 

21/06/20

19 

 Small Heath Coenonympha 

pamphilus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

NT 

7 06/09/20

15 

03/09/20

21 

 Small Heath Coenonympha 

pamphilus 

pamphilus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

NT 

27 06/09/20

15 

03/09/20

21 

 White-letter 

Hairstreak 

Satyrium w-

album 

NA WACA-Sch5-s9.5a NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

EN 

2 19/07/20

15 

07/07/20

16 

Invertebrat

es - Caddis 

Flies 

A Caddis Fly Potamophylax 

rotundipennis 

NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

DD 

1 01/01/20

00 

31/12/20

14 

Invertebrat

es - 

Dragonflie

s & 

Damselflie

s 

Common 

Club-tail 

Gomphus 

vulgatissimus 

NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

NT 

10 10/06/20

17 

16/06/20

22 

 Common 

Darter 

Sympetrum 

striolatum 

NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

DD 

43 26/08/20

13 

29/10/20

22 

 Scarce 

Chaser 

Libellula fulva NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

NT 

4 14/06/20

22 

17/06/20

22 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

Invertebrat

es - 

Mayflies 

A Mayfly Baetis fuscatus NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

DD 

1 21/05/20

13 

04/07/20

19 

 A Mayfly Ephemera 

lineata 

NA NA NA RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

5 21/05/20

13 

04/07/20

19 

Invertebrat

es - 

Molluscs 

Depressed 

River Mussel 

Pseudanodonta 

complanata 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-Global-

post2001-

VU 

2 01/09/20

11 

01/09/20

11 

 Fine-lined 

Pea Mussel 

Odhneripisidium 

tenuilineatum 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 09/09/20

14 

09/09/20

14 

Invertebrat

es - Moths 

Beaded 

Chestnut 

Agrochola 

lychnidis 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 17 18/09/20

18 

22/10/20

18 

 Blood-vein Timandra 

comae 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 9 08/05/20

18 

17/08/20

18 

 Brindled 

Beauty 

Lycia hirtaria NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 3 15/04/20

18 

24/04/20

18 

 Brown-spot 

Pinion 

Anchoscelis 

litura 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 5 18/09/20

18 

21/09/20

19 

 Buff Ermine Spilosoma lutea NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 8 22/05/20

18 

21/06/20

18 

 Centre-

barred 

Sallow 

Atethmia 

centrago 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 4 01/09/20

18 

21/09/20

19 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Cinnabar Tyria jacobaeae NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 15 04/05/20

11 

21/06/20

19 

 Dark 

Spinach 

Pelurga 

comitata 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 1 15/08/20

18 

15/08/20

18 

 Dark-barred 

Twin-spot 

Carpet 

Xanthorhoe 

ferrugata 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 1 01/08/20

18 

01/08/20

18 

 Deep-brown 

Dart 

Aporophyla 

lueneburgensis 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 1 17/09/20

18 

17/09/20

18 

 Dusky Thorn Ennomos 

fuscantaria 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 03/08/20

18 

21/09/20

19 

 Dusky-

lemon 

Sallow 

Cirrhia gilvago NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 1 14/09/20

18 

14/09/20

18 

 Feathered 

Gothic 

Tholera 

decimalis 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 03/09/20

11 

07/09/20

12 

 Ghost Moth Hepialus humuli NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 12/06/20

18 

18/06/20

18 

 Grass 

Rivulet 

Perizoma 

albulata 

albulata 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 1 21/05/20

19 

21/05/20

19 

 Green-

brindled 

Crescent 

Allophyes 

oxyacanthae 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 7 28/09/20

18 

17/10/20

18 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Jersey Tiger Euplagia 

quadripunctaria 

HabDir-

A2np 

NA NA NA 1 21/08/20

24 

21/08/20

24 

 Large 

Wainscot 

Rhizedra lutosa NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 01/10/20

18 

11/10/20

18 

 Liquorice 

Piercer 

Grapholita 

pallifrontana 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 1 21/06/20

19 

21/06/20

19 

 Mottled 

Rustic 

Caradrina 

morpheus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 6 12/06/20

18 

21/06/20

18 

 Mouse Moth Amphipyra 

tragopoginis 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 6 01/08/20

18 

21/09/20

19 

 Oak Hook-

tip 

Watsonalla 

binaria 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 3 17/08/20

18 

21/09/20

19 

 Powdered 

Quaker 

Orthosia gracilis NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 19/04/20

18 

26/04/20

18 

 Rosy Rustic Hydraecia 

micacea 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 9 18/08/20

18 

11/10/20

18 

 Rustic Hoplodrina 

blanda 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 5 03/09/20

11 

21/06/20

18 

 Sallow Cirrhia icteritia NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 7 17/09/20

18 

21/09/20

19 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Shaded 

Broad-bar 

Scotopteryx 

chenopodiata 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 30 19/07/20

13 

14/08/20

18 

 Small 

Square-spot 

Diarsia rubi NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 3 21/08/20

18 

01/09/20

18 

 Sprawler Asteroscopus 

sphinx 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 04/11/20

18 

15/11/20

18 

 White 

Ermine 

Spilosoma 

lubricipeda 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 7 07/05/20

18 

15/06/20

18 

Invertebrat

es - True 

Bugs 

A True Bug Asiraca 

clavicornis 

NA NA NA Notable-B 3 23/03/20

22 

16/09/20

22 

 A True Bug Cicadula flori NA NA NA Notable-B 1 23/03/20

22 

16/09/20

22 

Invertebrat

es - True 

Flies 

A True Fly Ctenophora 

flaveolata 

NA NA NA RL-GB-

pre94-VU 

2 21/04/20

19 

16/07/20

22 

 A True Fly Myolepta dubia NA NA NA Status-NS 4 21/04/20

19 

16/07/20

22 

 Hornet 

Robberfly 

Asilus 

crabroniformis 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 3 16/08/20

17 

11/10/20

22 

Lower 

Plants - 

Stoneworts 

Intermediate 

Stonewort 

Chara papillosa NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

EN 

1 01/06/20

21 

01/06/20

21 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

Mammals - 

Terrestrial 

(bats) 

A Bat Nyctalus/Eptesi

cus agg. 

NA HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NA NA 1 29/07/20

21 

29/07/20

21 

 Barbastelle Barbastella 

barbastellus 

HabDir-

A2np, 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

1 28/07/20

20 

28/07/20

20 

 Bat Chiroptera HabDir-

A2np, 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

CR, RL-

GB-

post2001-

EN, RL-GB-

post2001-

VU, RL-GB-

post2001-

NT, RL-GB-

post2001-

DD 

12 06/06/20

14 

16/11/20

24 

 Brown Long-

eared Bat 

Plecotus auritus HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NER

C-

S41 

NA 36 04/06/20

10 

07/03/20

22 

 Common 

Pipistrelle 

Pipistrellus 

pipistrellus 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NA NA 23 21/09/20

10 

01/01/20

24 

 Daubenton’

s Bat 

Myotis 

daubentonii 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NA NA 8 15/08/20

14 

27/08/20

22 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Myotis Bat 

species 

Myotis HabDir-

A2np, 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

CR, RL-

GB-

post2001-

DD 

3 13/07/20

15 

17/07/20

17 

 Noctule Nyctalus 

noctula 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NER

C-

S41 

NA 11 21/09/20

10 

29/07/20

22 

 Pipistrelle 

Bat species 

Pipistrellus HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

NT 

17 31/05/20

14 

22/02/20

25 

 Serotine Eptesicus 

serotinus 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NA RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

8 10/06/20

15 

09/12/20

23 

 Soprano 

Pipistrelle 

Pipistrellus 

pygmaeus 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a/s9.5b 

NER

C-

S41 

NA 31 21/09/20

10 

01/01/20

24 

Mammals - 

Terrestrial 

(excl. bats) 

Badger Meles meles NA Badgers-1992 NA NA 63 14/03/20

11 

22/03/20

23 

 Brown Hare Lepus 

europaeus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

NA 12 10/11/20

13 

02/08/20

18 

 Hedgehog Erinaceus 

europaeus 

NA NA NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

VU 

16 01/01/20

13 

27/09/20

23 

 Otter Lutra lutra HabDir-

A2np, 

HabDir-

A4 

HabReg-Sch2, WACA-Sch5-

s9.4b/s9.4c/s9.5a 

NER

C-

S41 

NA 27 17/10/20

10 

19/09/20

24 



 

 

Taxon 

Group 

Common 

Name 

Latin Name Europea

n 

Directiv

es 

UK Legislation NER

C s41 

Other 

Designatio

ns 

No of 

record

s 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

 Polecat Mustela 

putorius 

HabDir-

A5 

HabReg-Sch4 NER

C-

S41 

NA 2 12/05/20

14 

24/06/20

18 

 Water Vole Arvicola 

amphibius 

NA WACA-Sch5-s9.4a/s9.4b/s9.4c NER

C-

S41 

RL-GB-

post2001-

EN 

2 26/10/20

24 

26/10/20

24 

Reptiles Grass Snake Natrix helvetica NA WACA-Sch5-s9.1k/s9.5a NER

C-

S41 

NA 13 26/08/20

13 

25/09/20

23 

 Slow-worm Anguis fragilis NA WACA-Sch5-s9.1k/s9.5a NER

C-

S41 

NA 3 16/04/20

13 

07/09/20

16 



 

 

INVASIVE SPECIES RECORDS 

 

Taxon Group Common Name Latin Name Status No of 

records 

Earliest 

Record 

Latest 

Record 

Higher Plants - Flowering 

Plants 

Butterfly-bush Buddleja davidii INNS-Other-2015 3 27/08/2015 01/06/2021 

 Himalayan 

Balsam 

Impatiens glandulifera INNS-Priority-2015 46 05/07/2012 15/08/2019 

 Japanese 

Knotweed 

Reynoutria japonica INNS-Priority-2015, 

INNS-Other-2015 

3 09/06/2016 21/06/2021 

 Least Duckweed Lemna minuta INNS-Other-2015 1 18/08/2015 18/08/2015 

 Nuttall’s 

Waterweed 

Elodea nuttallii INNS-Priority-2015 2 27/08/2015 21/08/2016 

 Orange Balsam Impatiens capensis INNS-Other-2015 3 08/06/2012 01/06/2021 

 Three-cornered 

Garlic 

Allium triquetrum INNS-Other-2015 1 21/05/2018 21/05/2018 

Invertebrates - 

Crustaceans 

A Crustacean Chelicorophium curvispinum INNS-Rapid-2015 10 10/03/2011 27/10/2016 

 A Crustacean Crangonyx 

pseudogracilis/floridanus 

INNS-Other-2015 15 10/03/2011 27/10/2016 

 A Crustacean Hemimysis anomala INNS-Other-2015 2 10/03/2011 27/10/2016 

 Demon Shrimp Dikerogammarus 

haemobaphes 

INNS-Rapid-2015 6 02/09/2013 27/10/2016 

 Signal Crayfish Pacifastacus leniusculus INNS-Priority-2015 4 02/09/2013 24/08/2015 

Invertebrates - Molluscs Zebra Mussel Dreissena polymorpha INNS-Priority-2015 6 01/09/2011 27/10/2016 

Invertebrates - 

Segmented Worms 

A Segmented 

Worm 

Hypania invalida INNS-Other-2015 4 02/09/2013 27/10/2016 

Mammals - Terrestrial 

(excl. bats) 

American Mink Neovison vison INNS-Priority-2015 2 17/10/2010 18/10/2013 
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CITATIONS FOR DESIGNATED WILDLIFE SITES 

 

Please find in the following pages the descriptions/citations for designated wildlife sites within 2km search area 
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S41 HABITATS 

 

 

 S41 Habitat Area (ha) 

Coastal and floodplain grazing marsh 92.0 

Eutrophic standing waters 30.1 

Lowland calcareous grassland 2.2 

Lowland fens 0.2 

Lowland meadows 2.1 

Lowland mixed deciduous woodland 43.6 

Rivers 0.0 

Traditional orchards 5.2 

Wet woodland 2.7 

Wood-pasture and parkland 1.8 


